1. Excludes restricted cash ($80M), includes remaining proceeds from June equity ($599M) and July bond ($300M) capital raises

$M

Revised Financing Plan: Fund Acquisitions Without Issuing Equity

8

TERP Acquires 523 MW of Vivint Solar Assets and 265 MW of Invenergy Assets

TerraForm Private Warehouse Financing for Remaining 665 MW of Invenergy Assets

A

B

Sources of Funds

TerraForm Private Warehouse $1,588

Financing1

Total Sources of Funds $1,588

Sources of Funds

Cash on Hand $610

Assumed Project Debt 358

New Project Debt 261

New HoldCo Bond 200

Total Sources of Funds $1,429

Uses of Funds

Invenergy Assets (Raleigh &

Rattlesnake)

$467

Vivint Solar Assets  962

Total Uses of Funds $1,429

Uses of Funds

Remaining U.S. Portfolio 2 $1,588

Total Uses of Funds $1,588

Sources of Funds  Uses of Funds

Sources of Funds Uses of Funds

$M

1. TerraForm Private warehouse facility is expected to be upsized by our sponsor SunEdison
2. Now includes California Ridge asset, in addition to original assets of Bishop Hill and Prairie Breeze 1,2, and 3

TERP Pro Forma Capital Structure

9

$M

Standalone

TERP

Adjustments for

Acquisitions
Pro Forma

Cash $660 ($610) $50

Liquidity Available (Cash on Hand and Revolver) $1,256 ($610) $646

HoldCo Debt $1,250 $200 $1,450

Permanent Project Debt 883 619 1,502

Total Debt $2,133 $819 $2,952

Run-Rate EBITDA $383 $184 $567

Run-Rate HoldCo CFADS 293 102 395

Credit Metrics

Adjusted Net Debt / Run-Rate EBITDA 3.8x 5.1x

Adjusted Net HoldCo Debt / Run-Rate HoldCo CFADS 2.0x 3.5x

Note: CFADS is Cash Flow Available for Debt Service (CAFD before HoldCo debt service payments)

Executive Summary

Agenda

Portfolio & Cash Flow Overview

10

Transaction Financing Update

High Quality Residential Solar Portfolio

11

Portfolio FICO Scores Geographic Diversity2

Average2 FICO score of 750 Diversification across major solar states

1. Yield calculation assumes $67M 10-year expected average levered CAFD and 3x HoldCo leverage
2. Weighted average based on MW